RESOLUTION NO. 150

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING THE MONITORING OF DWI IGNITION INTERLOCK CASES IN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 4/11/11

By Public Safety Committee and Mr. Scavo:

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Probation Department requested authorization to enter into a contract with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services to receive reimbursement for the monitoring of DWI Ignition Interlock cases in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The New York State Department of Justice will reimburse the County of Albany \$114.66 for each ignition device that is required by a sentence to probation or a conditional discharge, and

WHEREAS, The aforesaid revenues will be received by Probation in line A3140.0.3329 and all conditional discharge cases handled by the STOP-DWI Program revenue will be received in line A3189.0.3329, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the Director of the Albany County Probation Department is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services to receive reimbursement for the monitoring of DWI Ignition Interlock cases in Albany County for the period beginning August 15, 2010 and ending September 30, 2011, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 4/11/11